
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

 Tuesday, 6th December, 2011 
at 6.00 pm 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Ball (Chair) 

Councillor Mead (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Kaur 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer:- 
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
Richard Ivory 
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Audit Committee Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 

The Committee has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 
 

§ ensuring that Council assets are 
safeguarded; 

§ maintaining proper accounting 
records; 

§ ensuring the independence, 
objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manage and monitor financial and 
non-financial ris
[...]
 to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or his staff in 
Democratic Services if they have any problems or concerns in relation to the above. 

 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via Southampton Online at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
September and 10th December 2009, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
  

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Audit Commission: Annual Audit 
Letter 2010/11 presenting the results of the District Auditor’s statutory audit of the 
Council’s financial statements, attached.    
 

6 AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Audit and Inspection Progress report, 
attached.    
 

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11: ACTION PLAN STATUS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance detailing the Action Plan Status report, attached.    
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2011-12: STATUS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance detailing the Risk Management Action Plan 2011-12, 
attached.    
 
 



 

9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance detailing the Strategic Risk Register, attached.    
 

10 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2010-11  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the National Fraud Initiative 2010-11, 
attached.    
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT NOVEMBER 2011  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
November, attached.    
 
Monday, 28 November 2011 HEAD LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 



 

 

- 3 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Bogle, Daunt, Furnell and Dr Paffey 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Mead and Fuller 
 

 Also in attendance: 

 Kate Handy and  Mike Bowers – Audit Commission 
 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE  PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes).   

 
 

11. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair commended the work of both the external and 
internal Audit Teams and Treasury Management officers. 
 
In addition, the Chair thanked Councillor Bogle who would be standing down for future 
meetings, for her work with the current and previous Audit Committees. 
 

12. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
detailing the Strategic Risk Register, associated Risk Management Action Plans and 
the Summary of Directorate Risk Registers.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 

13. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2010/11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial 
Officer) detailing the Treasury Management activities and performance for 2010/11 
against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury 
Management.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes.) 
 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial 
Officer) detailing the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year 
Review.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes.) 

Agenda Item 3



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
15. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  

The Committee considered received and noted the report of the Head of Finance (Chief 
Financial Officer) detailing the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee recommend to the Standards and 
Governance Committee that the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
16. AUDIT COMMISSION: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising 
the findings of the Audit Commission’s 2010/11 draft Annual Governance Report.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 

17. FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
update on the Department for Communities and Local Government proposals for 
transferring the work of the Audit Commission’s in-house audit practice to the private 
sector.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes.) 
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK - AUGUST 2011  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending August 2011.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 06 DECEMBER 2011 

13 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Audit Letter presents the results of the District Auditor’s statutory audit of 
the Council’s 2010/11 financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the Council’s use of resources. 

In accordance with Audit Commission guidelines a copy of the Annual Audit Letter 
was circulated to all Members by the 30 November 2011 

The Annual Audit Letter is to be presented to those charged with governance but will 
not, as historically has been the case, be further presented to Full Council  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Audit Committee 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Annual Audit Letter 2010/11. 

 Standards and Governance Committee 

 (i) That the Standards and Governance Committee note the Letter, 
make such comments as are appropriate / necessary and identify 
any issues they feel are worth exploring as set out in the 2011 
Annual Audit Letter. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Audit Committee 

1. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee that 
appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

 Standards and Governance Committee 

2.  Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission is required 
to issue a report to those charged with governance, summarising the 
conclusions from their audit work. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None. 

Agenda Item 5



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Under Regulation 27 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
the Annual Audit letter must be published and copied to all Members of the 
Council. 

5. The Annual Audit letter attached at Appendix 1 sets out the Audit 
Commission’s conclusions and any significant issues arising from the audit of 
the Council’s 2010/11 accounts as well as other external inspections carried 
out within the Council up to the end of December 2011. 

6. It is acknowledged in the letter that the continuing economic downturn is likely 
to mean greater pressure on income streams and an increase in the demand 
for the Council’s services
[...]

e

m
b

e
rs

 o
r 

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

 
a

n
y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

 
a

n
y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
N

o
v

e
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

1



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION 
PROGRESS REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 06 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The audit and inspection plan is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based 
approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice.  An update on 
progress against the Plan(s) is attached as an appendix to this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Audit Commission’s progress 
reports as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee that 
appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The following Audit Commission reports are attached for consideration in the 
appendix: 

• Progress report – November 2011 

The external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to 
answer any questions. 

 

The reports, as attached, have been discussed and agreed with the 
appropriate officers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None. 

Property/Other 

5. No
[...]
it 

Letter

Kate

Handy

Alistair Neill October

2012

Audit Commission Progress Report 4



If you require a copy of this document in an alternative 
format or in a language other than English, please call: 
0844 798 7070

© Audit Commission 2011. 

Design and production by the Audit Commission Publishing Team. 

Image copyright © Audit Commission. 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank

London

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2011



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11: 
ACTION PLAN STATUS REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  The AGS is a key 
corporate document and should provide an accurate representation of the corporate 
governance arrangements in place during the year and highlight those areas where 
gaps or improvements are required.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the content of the AGS 2010-11 Action Plan Status 
document set out in the Appendix to this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee has responsibility to provide independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment, 
including (but not limited to) the reliability of the financial reporting process 
and the annual governance statement.  This responsibility extends to 
receiving assurance that the actions identified to address those areas where 
improvement is required are being satisfactorily progressed or implemented.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The updated Action Plan Status document has been developed in 
consultation with those ‘lead officers’ previously identified as being 
responsible for progressing the agreed actions.  

4. The action plan provides information on the current status of the agreed 
actions.      

5. The purpose of the AGS is to provide an accurate representation of the 
corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and to identify 
or highlight any areas where gaps or improvements are required. Although 
the AGS is published with the authority’s financial statements it is concerned 
with the overall corporate governance arrangements and is not confined to 
financial issues. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. None.  

Agenda Item 7



 

 2

Property/Other 

7. None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 require the Council to adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect 
of the discharge of its functions. The above arrangements are intended to 
meet those responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9. None.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None.  

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: n/a 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

[...]
 where appropriate. This 
would be done to maximise efficiencies/ 
improve service support and provision - i.e. 
further development of work that is being 
advanced across the Council.  

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2011-12: STATUS 
REPORT   

DATE OF DECISION: 6 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The ‘Risk Management Action Plan 2011-12’ was presented and approved by the 
Audit Committee at the meeting held on 23rd June 2011.  In accordance with the 
Council’s ‘Risk Management Strategy’ progress against the agreed ‘Risk 
Management Action Plan’ shall be reported to the Audit Committee on an annual 
basis with a ‘mid term’ status report.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the Risk Management Action Plan 2011-12: Status Report 
as set out in the Appendix to this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented to the Audit Committee in its capacity as the member 
body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the Standards 
and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the internal control and reporting environment.   

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Effective risk management is a key element of corporate governance, and is 
recognised as such in:- 

-  The CIPFA/SOLACE Corporate Governance Framework; and 

-  CIPFA’s guidance on the Statement on Internal Control. 

5. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment
[...]
COMMENTS  

8. Policy and Strategy - Ensure that 
the Risk Management Strategy 
and Policy are still relevant and 
appropriate.  

Review and update the Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy as necessary and report any 
significant changes to the Audit Committee for 
approval. 

June 12 

 

NOT 

STARTED 

 

 

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Strategic Risk Register was reviewed by the Audit Committee at the meeting held 
on 22nd September 2011 and, whilst the key risks and ‘agreed actions to manage the 
risks’ were noted, the Committee requested that the updated ‘Strategic Risk Register 
– Management Action Plans’ be reviewed at the next meeting so that the Committee 
can be assured that the agreed actions are being satisfactorily progressed.    

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To review the updated ‘Strategic Risk Register – Management 
Action Plans’, set out in Appendix 1, particularly noting the 
comments in the ‘Update of Required Management Actions/Control’ 
field which captures the most up to date position.  

 (ii) To note the Summary of Directorate Risk Registers set out in 
Appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented to the Audit Committee in its capacity as the member 
body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the Standards 
and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and the internal control and reporting environment.   

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

ALTERNATIVE O
[...]
ur at some time

(E)  Very Low : May only occur in exceptional circumstances

(F)  Almost Impossible  : Highly unlikely to occur



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2010-11 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is a data matching exercise run by the Audit 
Commission which matches electronic data within and between participating bodies to 
prevent and detect fraud.  The NFI is run every two years and is part of the statutory 
audit process for health, local government and the other public sector providers that 
the Audit Commission is responsible for.  Approximately 1,500 organisations supply 
data in areas like housing benefit, payroll and pensions which is then cross-matched 
to identify inaccuracies or potential fraud. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the current status of the 2010 -11 National Fraud Initiative 
data matching. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee is the member body with responsibility for oversight of 
and provision of assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee on 
‘the scope and effectiveness of the internal control systems established by 
management to identify, assess, manage and monitor financial and non-
financial risks (including measures to protect against, detect and respond to 
fraud)’. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The NFI is the Audit Commission’s data matching exercise that runs every 
two years and is designed to help participating bodies identify possible cases 
of fraud and detect and correct any consequential under or overpayments 
from the public purse. 

4. Nationally, the Audit Commission has reported that the most recent exercise 
(NFI 2008/09) identified £215 million of fraud, overpayments and errors 
across the United Kingdom from local governme
[...]
il.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. 2010 -11 National Fraud Initiative Exercise – Outcomes to Date 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

2.  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.  

2.   

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



NFI - Analysis of 'Recommended'  Matches Appendix 1

Processed In progress
To be 

reviewed

Housing Benefit Claimants to Student Loans 148 125 23 0 64 52 12 0 2 1 £2,980.66

Housing Benefit Claimants to Student Loans 7 6 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Payroll 280 278 2 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Payroll 135 131 4 0 10 8 2 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Pensions 954 319 10 625 34 29 4 1 2 0 £1,873.40

Housing Benefit Claimants to Payroll 4 4 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Payroll 3 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Payroll 267 78 1 188 98 76 1 21 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Payroll 282 69 5 208 125 69 5 51 1 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Pensions 181 8 0 173 60 8 0 52 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to UK Visas 2 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to UK Visas 39 34 5 0 16 13 3 0 0 0 £0.00

 Housing Benefit Claimants to Housing Benefit Claimants 25 13 4 8 8 7 1 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Housing Benefit Claimants 5 5 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 £0.00

Housing Benefit Claimants to Housing Tenants 36 3 2 31 29 3 2 24 0 
[...]
tten status report to the Audit 
Committee, summarising: 

• progress in implementing the audit plan; 

• internal audit reviews in progress; 

• audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk 
management and management control; and 

• internal audit reviews closed since the last report. 

The appendix summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending 
November 2011. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report for 
the period ending November 2011 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Audit Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s progress report. 

 

Agenda Item 11



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The status report for the period ending November 2011 is attached for 
consideration in the appendix. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None. 

Property/Other 

5. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 
‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

8. None. 



 3

 

  

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confiden
[...]
rngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\3\AI00005347\$fsuva2xa.doc 
Last updated 24/11/2011 

 Page 13 of 14 

Audit title Audit Progress 

T
O
R
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 

F
ie
ld
w
o
rk
 

c
o
m
m
e
n
c
e
d
 

F
ie
ld
w
o
rk
 

c
o
m
p
le
te
 

D
ra
ft
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

is
s
u
e
d
 

F
in
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
 

is
s
u
e
d
 

(p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
) 

Financial Management      

Joint Commissioning      

Corporate Business Continuity and Emergency Planning      

Provider Services      

General School Review - Harefield      

General School Review - Redbridge Community      

General School Review - St Monica Infant School      

Strategic Services Partnership      

PUSH      

Consultancy 

Partnerships and Shared Services ü ü    



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\3\AI00005347\$fsuva2xa.doc 
Last updated 24/11/2011 

 Page 14 of 14 

Audit title Audit Progress 

T
O
R
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 

F
ie
ld
w
o
rk
 

c
o
m
m
e
n
c
e
d
 

F
ie
ld
w
o
rk
 

c
o
m
p
le
te
 

D
ra
ft
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

is
s
u
e
d
 

F
in
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
 

is
s
u
e
d
 

(p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
) 

Sea City Museum - ü    

Southampton New Arts Centre - ü    

Town Depot Relocation - ü ü   

Putting People First - ü    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Audit Commission: Annual Audit Letter 2010/11
	5-Audit Commission Annual Audit Letter - APP

	6 Audit Commission: Audit and Inspection Progress Report
	6-Audit Commission Progress - APP

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2010/11: Action Plan Status Report
	7-AGS Action Plan - APP

	8 Risk Management Action Plan 2011-12: Status Report
	8 -RM Action Plan (Review) - APP

	9 Strategic Risk Register - Update
	9-Strat Risk Rgstr - APP 1
	9-Summary DIR Risks - APP 2

	10 National Fraud Initiative 2010-11
	10-National Faud Initiative - APP 1
	10-National Faud Initiative - APP 2

	11 Internal Audit: Progress report November 2011
	11-Internal Audit Progress Report - APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 5 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair) (Items 22-27), Mead (Vice-Chair), Daunt, Furnell, 
Kaur and Dr Paffey (Items 24-27) 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Fuller 
 

 Also in attendance: 

  Kate Handy and Mike Bowers – Audit Commission 
 

 
COUNCILLOR MEAD IN THE CHAIR 

 
 

19. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3, Councillor Kaur 
replaced Councillor Bogle as Committee Member for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2011 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

21. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning 
the Annual Audit Letter presenting the results of the statutory audit of the Council’s 
2010/11 financial statements and the assessment of arrangements to achieve value for 
money in the Council’s use of resources.  (Copy of the report appended to the signed 
minutes).   
  

COUNCILLOR BALL IN THE CHAIR 
 

22. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Audit Commission’s November 2011 progress report.  (Copy of the report appended to 
signed minutes).   
 
 
 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

23. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11: ACTION PLAN STATUS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance, detailing the 
content of the Annual Governance Statement 2010-11 Action Plan Status document.   
(Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

24. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN 2011-12: STATUS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance, detailing the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2011-12 : Status Report as set out in Appendix 1.  (Copy of 
the report appended to the signed minutes).   
 

25. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance, detailing the 
Strategic Risk Register, associated Risk Management Action Plans and the Summary 
of Directorate Risk Registers.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
It was agreed that Officers would provide members with further information relating to 
the category of risk in financial terms. 
 

26. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2010-11  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
current status of the 2010-11 National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise run by 
the Audit Commission which matched electronic data within and between participating 
bodies to prevent and detect fraud.   It was further noted that the NFI was run every two 
years and was part of the statutory audit process for health, local government and other 
public sector providers that the Audit Commission was responsible for.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT NOVEMBER 2011  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor, detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period ending November 2011.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 
 

 


